

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 614/2015

DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VINOD PRASAD @ VINOD KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to appear and argue in person and stay and office report)

Date : 28/10/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanpreet Singh A., Adv.
Mr. Manohar Pratap, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER

(MADHU NARULA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 614 OF 2015

DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VINOD PRASAD @ VINOD KUMAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Despite service of notice, nobody appears on behalf of the respondent to oppose this transfer petition.

This Transfer Petition is under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking transfer Petition bearing No. HMA 1215 of 2014 titled as "Vinod Prasad @ Vinod Kumar vs. Smt. Devi" pending in the Family Court (South East), Saket Courts, New Delhi.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it appropriate to transfer the Petitions bearing No. HMA 1215 of 2014 titled as "Vinod Prasad @ Vinod Kumar vs. Smt. Devi" pending in the Family Court (South East), Saket Courts, New Delhi to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Udham Singh Nagar (Uttrakhand).

Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J
(SHIVA KIRTI SINGH)

.....J
(R. BANUMATHI)

NEW DELHI
October 28, 2016